
-lip
The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

NHDES
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

July 1,2019

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chair
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTIONS

1. Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to
RETROACTIVELY, amend Fiscal Committee item #FIS 18-010 (approved on January 19, 2018)
and G&C item #31 (approved on February 7, 2018), as amended by Fiscal Committee item #FIS 18-
084 (May 18, 2018) and G&C item #104 (June 6, 2018), as amended by Fiscal pommittee item #F1S
18-215 (November 16, 2018) and G&C item #73 (December 5, 2018), by extending the end date to
September 30, 2019^fTom June 30, 2019 for the purpose of implementing RSA 485-F, effective as of
July 1,2019 through September 30,2019 upon Fiscal Committee arid Governor and Council approval.
100% Drinking Water Groundwater Trust Fund.

2. Pursuant to RSA 124:15,1, authorize NHDES to RETROACTIVELY amend Fiscal Committee
item #F1S 18-037 (approved on February 16, 2018) and G&C item #38 (approved on February 21,
2018), by extending the end date to September 30, 2019 from June 30, 2019 for the purpose of
implementing RSA 485-F, effective as of July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019 upon Fiscal
Committee and Governor and Council approval. 100% Drinking Water Groundwater Trust Fund.

EXPLANATION

This request provides extensions necessitated by the budget impasse and Continuing Resolution
through the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2020. The extensions provide funding of the Drinking Water
and Groundwater Trust Fund (DWGTF) operating budget and authority to continue five positions
necessary for continuation of program services and honoring grants and loans awarded by the
DWGTF .Advisory Commission. A $13,000,000 loan to the Manchester Water Works for
construction of a water treatment plant vital to full implementation of the Southern NH Water
Interconnection Project is one such example of program services.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee item requests, related
to RSA 9:16-a, "Transfers authorized", RSA 14:30-a, VI "Expenditure of funds over $100,000 from
any Non State Source", or RSA 124:15, "Positions Authorized", or both, ̂  all emergency requests
pursuant to "Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a), Laws of 2019, making temporary appropriations for
the expenses'and encumbrances of the State of New Hampshire":

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PC Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Mary Jane Wailner, Chair
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 3
$

1. Is the action required of this request a result of the Continuing Resolution for FY 2020?

Yes. This program was off-budget in FY 2018 and FY 2019 and was not included in the
enacted FY 2018-2019 budget. Funding for Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust (Trust)
loans, grants and contracts for program services was initially approved by the Fiscal
Committee on January 19, 2018 (FIS 18-010) and approved by the Governor & Council
(G&C) on February 7, 2018 (item #31) and includes authorization for five full time positions.

2. If this request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being
effective from an earlier date?

All five positions are occupied and are critical to continued operation of the program. Further,
$13.0 million in loans and $7.1 million in grants have been authorized by the DWGTF
Advisory Commission to address critical drinking water infrastructure projects and to address
contaminated drinking water. Denial of this request will significantly impact these important
projects and will likely result in loss of the 2019 construction season.

3. Is this a previously funded and ongoing program established through Fiscal Committee
and Governor and Executive Council action? (if so, include as an attachment the original
documents as'approved and cite the specific dates of authorization and end dates for each action
as part of your answers to this question.)

Yes. Please see items as listed in the Requested Action.

4. Was funding for this program included in the FY 2018-2019 enacted Budget or requested
and denied?

No. Please see response to question #1.

5. Is this program in total or in part, included in the vetoed FY2020-2021 Operating Budget
proposal currently pending for your department, or was it requested and denied?

This program was included in total within the vetoed FY2020-2021 Operating Budget
proposal currently pending for NHDES.

6. Does this program include, either positions or consultants, and if so are the positions filled,
vacant, or have offers pending? (Please provide details for each position and note whether
consultant contracts have been awarded.)

This program includes five currently filled positions as follows:

• Administrator III, Temporary Position 9T2909, Labor Grade 31
• Hydrogeologist 111, Temporary Position 9T2910, Labor Grade 27
•  Sanitary Engineer III, Temporal^ Position 9T2913, Labor Grade 31



The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chair
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 3 of 3

•  Environmental Technician III, Temporary Position 9T2912, Labor Grade 14
•  Program Assistant I, Temporary Position 9T2911, Labor Grade 12

Consulting contracts have been awarded to the following firms for program services:
• GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

• Ransom Consulting, Inc.
• Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. and
• Weston Solution, Inc

7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result
of this request being denied?

Denial of this request would result in significant delays for critical drinking water
infrastructure projects and projects focused on addressing contaminated drinking water and
will likely result in loss of the 2019 construction season. Citizens impacted by contaminated
drinking water that would be addressed via loans and grants authorized by the DWGTF
Advisory Commission would experience delays in the provision of a permanent alternative
drinking water supply and would need to continue use of bottled water or consumption of
contaminated drinking water. Investigation and drinking water supply well sampling to assess
the source and extent of drinking water impacts would be delayed until a budget is eventually
passed. Technical staff critical to program operations would have to vacate their positions due
to lack of funding. Loss of these critical technical staff would significantly impact program
operations for many months following resolution of the current budget impasse and would
result in significant inefficiencies due to lost time associated with recruitment efforts and
associated project status reviews following successful recruitment. Recruitment efforts would
likely be difficult and time consuming due to the current highly competitive job market for
technical staff.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



The State of New Hampshire FIS 18 215
Department of Environmental Services

NHDES
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

October 23, 2018

73

Dalemm

The Honorable Ncal M; Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord.NH 03301 . ■

RJEOUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend Fiscal
Committee item #FIS 18-084 (approved on May 18, 2018) and G&C item #104 (approved on June
6, 2018) to accept and expend ah additional $24,220,000 in Drinking Water and Ground water Trust
Funds for Fiscal Year 2019 for the purpose of implementing RSA 485-F, effective upon Fiscal
Committee and Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2019. 100% Drinking Water
Groundwatcr Trust Fund.j

Funding is to be appropriated as follows:

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
03-44-44-442010-39040000

FY2019

ivt^^JurrehtL^S?

iDCome

009-401831 DW/GW Trust Funds . ($70,288,547) ($24,220,000) ($94,508,547)

Expenditures

018-500106 Overtime 44,532 -0- 44,532

020-500200 Current Expenses 83.445 .  -0- 83.445

022-500255 Rents-Leases Other than State 1,000 -0- 1,000

024-500225 Maint Other than Bl^Grd 400 -0- 400

027-582703 Transfers toOIT 32,341 -0- 32,341

028-582814 Transfers to,General Services 25,914 ■  -0- 25,914

030-500321 Equipment 10,546 -0- 10,5.46

037-500174 TechnoloEV-Hardware 4,248 -0- 4,248

038-500175 TechncloRy-Sofhvare 3,057 -0-. 3,057

039-500188 Telecommunications 1 1,351 -0- 11,351

040-500800 Indirect Costs 73,695 -0- 73,695

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Nca! M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

T^6laM-;e:pntt^
- f.r.. .'A i.*.^>TB.udfiet- u;:l5ictio.nbiSUv
042-500620 Additional Fringe Benefits | 49,014 -0- 49,014

049-584920 Transfers to Other Agencies I 20,155 310,000 330,155

050-500109 Personnel Services Temp | 326,531 -0- 326,531

059-500)17 Personnel Services Temp FulllTime 391,257 -0- 391,257

060-500601 Benefits | 392,245 -0- 392,245

066-500544 Employee Training 1 10.190 -0- 10,190

070-500705 Instate Travel I 6,750 -0- 6,750

073-500580 Grants - Non federal 1 41,546,830 16,110,000 57,656,830

080-500710 Qut-of-State Travel | 8,300 -0- 8,300

101-500729 Medical Payments to Providers 2,200 -0- 2,200

102-500731 Contracts for Program Services 1,499,209 -0- 1,499,209

301-504059 Loans ' 1 25,745,337 7,800,000 33,545,337

Total j 70,288,547 $24,220,000 $94,508,547

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this request is to budget additional funds from the Drinking Water Groundwaler
Trust Fund (DWGTF) to the Drinking Water Groundwaler Trust Account. When the necessary
funding for the operating budget to implement RSA 485-F for the remainder of the Fiscal Year
2018/2019 biennium was approved, it was understood that additional flmding for loans and grants
would be requested once applications for the 2018 round of grant^oans had been reviewed and
approved by the DWGTF Advisory Commission. This request is being made in order to fund the
construction grants, land protection grants, and construction loans awarded in the 2018 project
round, as approved by the Commission on August 30, 2018. A listing of the approved loans and
grants is attached to this request.

DES is requesting to budget these additional funds as shown below:

Class 049

Class 073

Class 301

To cover costs associated with NHDOJ assistance with preparation and review of
joint public works agreements ̂ d grant and loan documents.
-To cover construction and and protection grants awarded by. the Advisory
Commission.

To cover construction loans awarded by the Advisory Commission.

We respectfully request your approv

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



Department of Environmental Services
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund

03-44-44-442010-39040000

List of Projects Approved by DWGTF Advisory Commission

Veor entity Location Prokct Ocsalptlon Crant Amount

2018 Mcrrimsck Village District Merrlmack Wells 4 & 5 Water Treatment $40S,000

2016 . Goffstown Public Works Goffstown DPW Water Main Extension • $157,500

2018 NH Dept. of Education Statewide K-12 Removal of Lead in Drinkinx Water $1,600,000

2018 Pine Crov« MKPCOOP Swantey New Well & Water Main Replacement $51^038

2018 Cfotched Mtn Rehab Greenfield Supply & Distribution improvements $450,000

2018 atv of Rochester Rochester Route 202A Water Main Extension 53.800.000

2018 Town of Newmarket Newmarket

Macintosh/Tucker Well Treatment 8i New

Road Water Main Replacement Si.125,000

2018 Town of Belmont Delmoni Treatment Plant fcK Wells 01 & 03 $1,500,000

2018 West Stewartstown Water Precinct Stewartstown Distribution System Improvements $750,000

2018 Marlboroush Water Works Marlborouxh Water Main Replacement 5250.000

2018 Erroi Water works Errol Water tnfrastrunure improvements 5320.739

2018 Conwav Vlllase Fire District Conway Main Street Water Main Replacement 5165,000

2018 Plymouth Wlaite W&S Plymouth Holderness well Supply & Development $1,650,000

2018 Acorn Terrace Coop" ' . - Rochester •— ■ Phase III Water Main Replacement- 5527.000

2018 Melody Pines Condo Association Conwav . Pump House Upxrades 510,000

2018 aty of Lebanon Lebanon Water Treatment Plant Upxrades 5688,000

Sub Total; 513,932,277

Year entity Loctitlon Pno/ecf Nome Grant Amount

2018 Ammonoosuc Conservation Trust Bath.Haverhlll leanChambertaln 573,700

2018 Town of Barrirtftton Barrinxton Kaley/Rutsensteln/Panlsh 5190,000

2018 Five Rivers Conservation Trust Hopklnton Chesiey 582,000

2018 Town of Gorham Gorham, Randolph ice Gulch 8i Perkins Brook 5300,000

2018 Monadnock Conservancy iaffrey, Rlndrte Bearce Conservation Easement 535,000

2018 Monad nock Conservancy Waipole Wood Farm Easement 570,000

2018 City of Portsmouth Greenland Chick Property 590,000

2018

Society for the Protection of NH

Forests
Auburn Parker Farms 5375,000

2018

Society for the Protection of NH
Forests

Canterbury, NorthfleW Stnihouse-Forest 5150,000

2018 Southeast land Trust Eppin* Lamprey River 5271,787

2018 Southeast Land Trust Eoplnn Governor's Run 5200,000

2018 Southeast Land Trust Farminstton Rochester 5410,000

2018 upper Saco Valley Land Trust Albany. World Fellowship Center 529,550

2018 Upper Saco Valley Land Trust Conway Lucy Brook Farm 584,000

2018 Town of Windham Windham Clyde Pood . 526.450

SubTotal: 52,387,487

Location Prokct Description Loon Amount

2018 aty of Rochester Rochester Route 202A Water Main Extension. 51.293,000

2018 Town of Newmarket Newmarket

Macintosh/Tucker well Treatment ft New

Road Water Main Replacement .  53,275,000

2018 Town of Belmont Belmont Treatment Plant for Wells 01 ft 03 ' 51.600.000

2018 Mariboroueh Water Works MarlborouRh Water Main Replacement 5750.000

2018 Melody Pines Condo Association Conway Pump House Upxrades 561,000

2018 Gorham W&5 Gorham

Water Meter ft Corbin Ave Main

Replacement 5157,918

2018 City of Lebanon Lebanon Water Treatment Ptant Upxrades 52,712,000

'
' Total Leans: 59,848,918



The Sute of New HampshiiftPR26'18 9:54 OAS

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

7

Robert R. Scott, CpmmisslpDer

April 24. 2018

liic Honorable Ncal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State. House

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T.- Sununu
and the Honorable Couricil

State House

Concord, ra 03301

REQUESTED ACTIONS

1. Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI„ authorize the Department .of EnYiionmcntal S,ervic« (NHDES) to
amend Fiscal Gommittce item# FIS 18^10 (approved on January 19. 2^18) and Gftp item #31
(ap^vcd February 7. 20r8)~aS~amcndcd^by Fiscal Committec"item #nS: 18-037 (Fcbru^~19,
20.18) ahd.,G&C item #38 (February 21, 2018) by extending the eiid date to June 30,2019 from Jiine
30, 20i8 for the purpose of iitipicmehtihg RSA 485.-F. effective upon Fiscal Comrriittee and
Gpvcmpr and Council approval though Jiine 30. 2G19. idO% Drinking Water Groundwatcr Trust
Funds. -

•2. Pureuant to RSA I4:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Ehviroiimental SeiVices to accept and
expend $12,215,163 in Drinking Water and Grouhdwatcr Trust Funds for Fiscal Year 2.019 for the
purpose of impjcmentihg RSA 4.85-F, effective, July l, '2()r8 thrpu^, June 30. 20.19 upon .Fiscal
Committee and Governor and (^uncil approval. lOOH Pripking Water Grpundwatcr.Thist.Fund.

Funding is to be appropiHated as follows:

Drinking Water and Groundwater Tinsi Fund
03-44-44-442010-39040000

FY20i9

Class Budget Cfit^ory Cdrfent

Budget
FY19

Re^ui»t.M
Action

Budget

Income

009^01831 DW/GW Trust Fiinds -0- ($32,215,163) ($32,215,163)

Expenditures

018-500106 Overtime .. -0- 25,0.00 25,000

020-500200 Current Expense -0- 52,900 .52,900

022-500255 Building RentOther than Slate -0- 500 500

024-500225 Maintenance Other BIdg/Gmds -0- 200 200

027-582703 Transfers to OIT -0-' 24,740 24,740

028-582814 Transfers to General Services -0- 18,900 18,900

www:des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord. NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3.503 • Fax: 271-2867 TOO Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committw of the Genera! Co.urt and

His Excellency, Governor (^ristophcr T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Pajge 2 of4

030-500321 Equipment -0- 500 5.00

037-500174 Tcchnolopy-Hardware -0- 500

.o
o

038-500175 . Technology Sofhvare -0- 1,200 1,200

039-500188 Telecommunications -0- 7,545 7,545..

040-500800 Indirect Costs •  -0- 52.707 52,707

042-500620 . Additional Fringe Benefits. *  -0- 3.1,780 31,780

049-584920 Transfers to Other Agencies -0- .10,155 .10.155.

050-500109 Temporary Personnel -0- . 218,805 218.805

059-500117 Full Time Temporary -0- 282,360 282;J60

060.500601 Benefits -0- 271.670 271,670

066.500544 Employee Training -0- 6,500 6,500

070-500705 In-State Travel -0- 3,400 3.400

073-500580 Grants.'— Non federal • ,^,0- 30,200.000 30,200,000

080-500710 Out of State Travel -0- 4,800 4;8D0

I01-500729 Medical Payments to Providers -0- LOCO 1,000

102-500731 Contracts for.Pip!?ram Services .0- 1.000,000 1,000,000

301-504059 Loans -0- -0- -0-

- Total -0- .. $32,215,163 $32,215,163

EXPLANATION

The requested Drinking Water Gfoundwatcr Trust Fund budget extension and FY 2019 funding
request were voted on and unanimously approved by the Drinking Water and Groundwater Advisory
Commission on April 18,2018. This provides the necessary funding for the operating budgct.to
implement RSA 485-F for the.remainder of the Fiscal Year 2018/2019 biennium. This request
includes grant fimding for the southern NH regional water project. Additional funding for loans and
other gr^ts will be requested once applications for the next round of grants/loans have been reviewed
and approved by the Advisory Commission later this fall.

DES is requesting to budget these f\mds as shown below:

Class 018 To cover the cost for overtime for personnel expenses.

Class 020 To cover costs for public outreach, postage, office supplies, field supplies,
vehicle use and support of the Advisory Commission.

Class 022 To cover costs for rented office equipment.

Claiss 024 To cover repairs to office equipment.

Class 027 To cover costs for Department of Information Technology services.



The Honorable Ncal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council '

Page 3 of 4

Class 028 To cover costs for building rent and related services.

Class 030 To cover costs for scientific instnjmcntation.

Class 037 To cover the costs for desktop computers for new staff.

Class 038 To covcr thc costs for desktop software for new staff.

Class 039 To cover the costs of telecommunications.

Class 040 To cover the program share of statewide indirect costs.

Class 042 To cover the program share of additional fringe benefit costs.

Class 049 To cover costs associated with NHDOJ assistance with preparation and
review of loan, documents, cost recovery and enforcement..

Class 050 Employee support from existing NHDES programs vyill be used to conduct
activities under this program. These funds will be used to supplant fimdlng
fof tfic following positions, which Mc cuirently budgctcd.

mmumm mwdmmmmm ^SilWrnquiit^ii

18331 Hydrogeologist IV 444010-2514 100% Federal 7,126

42717 Environmentalist IV 44401Q-25I4 100% .Federal 7^524

19729 Administrator IV 444010-2590 100% Federal 5,296

40508 HydrogeolOgist HI 444010-7603 100% Federal 3,706

40342 Environmentalist IV 443010-7879 100% Federal 3,691

19727 Hydrogeologist 111 444010-5392 100% Other 10,414

9T2666 Administrator lU 444010-8893 100% Other 8,-413

9T2655 Administrator IV 444010-8893 100% Other 9,606

9T2669 Civil Engineer V 444010-8893 100% Other 13,812

40492 Hydrologist V 444010-8893 100% Other 7,628

19746 EnvifonmchtaJist HI 444010-8893 100% Other ■20,392
18554 Sanltary Engineer 11! ' 442010-1425 100% Other 8,840.
12109 Civil Engineer VI 441018-4790 100% Other 9.328

19869 Sanitary Engineer III 441018-4718 100% Federal 18,302
19121 Business Admin III 441018-2002 84% Fc(i/16% Other 33,943

TMPPT4572 Civil Engineer V 444010-8893 100% Other 50,784
Total: $218,805

lFunding in the amount ofS218,805 which
or closed to control resulting in a net zero increase in budgeted funds.

apsed

•N

Class 059 To cover the costs for the five full-time temporary positions, as previously approved
by Fiscal Committee on February 19, 2018, for coordination and execution of
NHDES's response to emerging contaminants and meet the responsibilities specified
inRSA485.F.

Class 060 To cover benefits for full-time and part-time personnel.



The Honorable Ncal M- Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council
Page 4 of4

Class 066 To cover

Class 070 To cover

Class 073 To cover

Class 080 To cover

Class 101 To cover

Class 102 To cover

WOl&l ouivt »M«s» J#.v • O — —

as bottled water or point of entry treatment systems to assist municipalities with
addressing water contajnination issues.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Goinmrssioner



The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

NHDES
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

January 30, 2018

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman

Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House ' - • - , .

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTIONS

1. Pursuant to RSA H:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to
RETROACTIVELY accept and expend $625,824-in Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Funds
for the purpose of implementing RSA 485-F, effective as of October 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018,
upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval. 100% Drinking Water and Groundwater
Trust Fund.

Funding is to be appropriated.as follows:

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust
03^4-44-442010-39040000

FY2018

Class 1  Budget Category . Current Requested Revised

Bndeet Action Budget

Income

009-401831 Trust Loan Fund ($40,204,700) ($625,824) ($40,830,524)

Expenditures

018-500106 Overtime -0- 20,000 20,000

020-500200 Current Expense -0- 31,000 31,000

022-500255 Building Rent-Other than State -0- 500 500

024-500225 Maintenance Other than Bldg/Gmds -0- 200 200

027-582703 Transfers to OIT -0- 7,601 7,601

028-582814 Transfers to General Services -0- 7,014 7,014

030-500321 Equipment -0- 16,100 16,100

037-500174 Technology-Hardware -0- 9,855 9,855

038-500175 TcchnoloRY Software -0- 4,805 4,805

039-500188 Telecommunications -0- 4,045 4,045

040-500800 Indirect Costs -0- 30,957 30,957

K 042-500620 Additional Fringe Benefits -0- 18,037 18,037

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PC Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 7

■K';. 'Buyect'./xi
049-584920 Transfers to Other Agencies -0- 10,000 10,000
050-500109 Temporary Personnel - -0- . .  176,896 176,896
059-500117 Full Time Temporary. -0- 121,729 121,729
060-500601 Benefits -0- 155,285 155,285
066-500544 Employee Training -0- 3.750 3,750
070-500705 In-State Travel -0- 3,350 3,350
073-500580 . Grants - Non federal 11,530.000 -0- ,11,530,000
080-500710 Out of State Travel -0- 3,500 3,500

.  101-500729 Medical Payments to Providers -0- - 1,200 1,200
102-500731 Contracts for Program Services 500,000 -0- 500.000
301-504059 Loans 28,174,700 -0- 28,174,700

Total "$40,204,700' $625,824 $40,830,524

2. Pursuant to the provisions of RSA 124:15,1, authorize NHDES to establish five full time temporary
positions effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2019.
The positions were approved by the Division of Personnel on December 27, 2017. A copy of the
approval documentation is attached. .J

Classification Administrator 11! Hydrogeologist III Sanitary '
Engineer UI

Environmental
Technician III

Program
Assistant I

Position #; 9T2909 9T2910 9T2913 9T2912 9T2911

Labor Grade: 31 27 31 14 12

Salary Range: $63,999.00 -
$88,101.00

$61,308.00-
$84,142.50

$63,999.00 -
'  $88,101.00

$31,648.50-
$41,827.50

$26,208.00 -
$34,125.00

EXPLANATION

This request is RETROACTIVE to October 1, 2017 because the Commission held its first meeting in
September 2017 and gave NHDES its first assignments under-the Trust Fund during that meeting. The
New Hampshire legislature established the Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund (Trust Fund)
under RSA 485-F. The statute provides that NHDES shall provide administrative support to the Drinking
Water and Groundwater Advisory Commission (Commission), including the following duties:

•  Investigating, managing, and remediating contaminated groundwater;
•  Assisting local and regional entities in development of local wellhead protection programs;

Maintaining a statewide map identifying the classes of groundwater;
•  Measuring levels of contamination statewide and generating maps to show areas of greatest

contamination;
•  Maintaining an inventory of wells serving public water supply systems;



The Honorable Neai M'. Kurk, Chairman

Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council .

^ Page3 of?
Administrating a competitive grant program for drinking water protection projects, and
Administering a revolving loan fiind.

This request addresses the administrative and staffing costs for implementing Trust Fund projects and
supporting the Commission. Staff resources funded under other accounts have been temporarily
accessed to assist in the preparation and oversight of the loan agreement with Textiles Coated
International and to expedite planning and process development to facilitate immediate implementation
of Trust Fund projects upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval. This request for
administrative and staffing costs has been approved'by the DWGW Advisory Commission. NHDES
looked at using consultant services verses staff and found the consultant services to be nearly double the
cost of an employee, based on five current and existing contracts for equivalent services.

Current staffmg resources are not sufficient to deal with these new responsibilities given the magnitude
of the expanding widespread perfluorinated compound (PFC) contamination • in the state .and the
additional grants and loans. NHDES has temporarily diverted existing resources to address the
expandirig'PFC contamination," initiate implementation of the Trust Fund and support the Commission.
However, continued diversion of existing resources to support the work of the Trust Fund is not
sustainable and will likely result in significant delays (1.5 to 2.0 years) in reviewing and responding to
technical submittals associated with contaminated properties, potentially significant economic impacts to
owners of contarriinated industrial and commercial properties depending on NHDES-actions to secure
funding for property acquisitions or facility expansion, and significant delays in processing grant and
loan applications for drinking water infrastructure projects. This request seeks to put into place sufficient
resources to implement these new statutory requirement.

NHDES is requesting to budget these funds as shown below:

Class 018 To cover the cost for overtime for personnel. ,

Class 020 To cover costs for public outreach, postage, office supplies, field supplies,
vehicle use and support of the "Commission.

Class 022 To cover costs for rented office equipment.

Class 024 To cover repairs of field equipment and other instrumentation. . ' ,

Class 027 . To cover costs for Department of Information Technology services.

Class 028 To cover costs for building rent and related services.

Class,030 To cover costs for scientific instrumentation.

Class 037 To cover the costs for desktop computers for new staff.

Class 03 8 To cover the costs for desktop software for new staff.

Class 039 To cover the costs of telecommunications.

Class 040 To cover the program share of statewide indirect costs.



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T: Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 4 of 7

Class 047.

Class 049

Class 050

Tn cover the program share of additional fringe benefit costs.

To cover costs associated with NHDOJ assistance with various legal issues, cost
recovery and enforcement.

These funds are available in support of expanded or new program activities not
previously budgeted. Employee support from existing NHDES programs will be
used, to conduct activities under this program. These funds will be used to
supplant funding for the following positions, which are currently budgeted.

Position ̂ Account 03^4- ^ ^'Funding Mix^ Xmonnt^i'

42142 Envircnihentalist IV 444010-1421 100% Other $5,222

18331 HvdroRcologist IV 444010-2514 100% Federal $5,222

42430 Civil Engineer V 444010-2514 100% Federal $14,900

42179 Hydrogeologist IV • 444010-2514 100% Federal $3,303

42717 Environmentalist IV 444010^2514 100% Federal $4,523'

42723 Civil Engineer V 444010-2514 100% Federal $6,710

19867 Hydrogeologist III 444010-2514 100% Federal $14,945

19729 Administrator IV 444010-2590 100% Federal $5,276

40508 Hydrogeologist III 444010-7603 100% Federal $3,116

40342 Environmentalist IV 443010-7879 100% Federal $2,756

19727 Hydrogeologist III 444010-5392 100% Other $4,219

16873 Hydrogeologist V 444010-5392 100% Other $7,455

19128 Environmentalist IV 444010-5392 100% Other j $6,491

9T2666 Administrator III 444010-8893 100% Other $7,159

9T2667 Environmentalist IV 444010-8893 100% Other $7,740

19746 Environmentalist III 444010-8893 100% Other $7,441

12105 Environmentalist II 444010-8893 100% Other $4,635

19746 Environmentalist 11 444010-8893 100% Other $4,772-

18554 Sanitary Engineer HI 442010-1425 100% Other $9,930

12109 Civil Engineer VI 441018-4790 100% Other $11,222

19869 Sanitary Engineer III 441018-4718 100% Federal $7^405

41225 Administrator II ^ 441018-4718 100% Federal $4,238

19121 Business Administrator III 441018-2002 100% Federal $11,562

TMPPT4572 Civil Engineer V 444010-1421 100% Other $16,653.

Funding in the amount of $176,896 which is budgeted for the current positions, will either be lapsed or
closed to control resulting in a net zero increase in budgeted funds.

Class 059 To cover the costs for the five full-time, newly-established temporary positions
for coordination and execution of NHDES's response to emerging contaminants
and meet the responsibilities specified in RSA 485-F.

Class 060 To cover benefits for full-time and part-time personnel.

Class 066 To cover costs for employee training.



the Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page5 of?

Class 070 To cover travel to contaminated sites and outreach/public meetings.

Class 080 To cover out-of-state technical training travel costs ifor staff.

Class 101 To cover costs for OSHA required field personnel medical monitoring.

The following is intended to address the seven questions required by the Fiscal Committee with
respect to the acceptance of federal and other funds in which new positions are established or
extended:

1. List All Personnel by Classification, Labor Grade, and Salary: Five fulltime, temporary
positions as listed below:

• Administrator III (LG 31, $63,999-$88,101.00) to directly oversee and coordinate the
work of the Trust Fund. This position would directly oversee a technical staff of Tour..Due
to the large quantity and scope of work specified in the statute, it will be necessary for this
position to coordinate work with multiple programs across NHDES. The position would be
responsible for evaluating, planning, and integrating analysis of environmental data to
formulate current and long-range strategies and policies and procurement of consulting and
laboratory services. The fast paced nature of the myriad of projects and funding involved
necessitates the hiring of an individual who can coordinate the evaluation and execution of
work on more than fifty projects simultaneously, provide clear and timely direction to staff,
provide timely reporting to the Commission,'and serve as NHDES's primary point of
contact with the Commission.

• Hydrogeologist in (LG 27, $53,898 - $72,910.50) to provide project management
capabilities for investigation and remediation of emerging contaminant impacted water
supplies and properties and oversight of drinking water source protection projects. Project
management duties would include performance of highly technical reviews of complex
technical reports including contaminated site investigation reports, remedial action plans
and remedy implementation reports. These reports would include complex hydrogeological
and contaminant fate and transport modeling. This position would also be responsible for
assisting the administrator in the procurement and management of environmental and civil
engineering consulting services and analytical laboratory seiyices, oversight of the
performance of contracted work and assisting the administrator in the coordination of
related work with personnel in other programs within NHDES.

•  Program Assistant I (LG 12, $29,328 - $38,512.50) to provide administrative support to
the Commission and staff of the MtBE Remediation Bureau - Trust Fund Administration
Section as well as the extended team of professionals located in programs across NHDES
that are directly involved in the work of the Trust Fund. This position would also be
responsible for assisting in the collection, and management of environmental data and
preparation of technical summary reports.



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 6 of 7

EnviroDmental Technician III (LG 14, $31,648.50 — $41,827.50) ~ to assist in the
acquisition and management of drinking water supply well data, drinking water and
groundwater quality data, preparation and updating of data maps, and scheduling and
collection of drinking water and groundwater samples.

Sanitary Engineer III (LG 31, $63,999 - $88,101.00) to review water supply infrastructure
engineering plans and oversight of the permitting and construction of water supply
infrastructure. This position would also be responsible for reviewing applications for grants

. and loans and management of awarded grants and loans related to the work of the Trust
Fund.

2. Explain the Nature, Need, and Duration of the Program: The positions subject to this request
will be funded until June 30, 2019. The prim^ responsibilities of the new positions are to
coordinate and implement the response to emerging groundwater contamination issues, such as
PFCs, and to manage the information and sampling data that is collected statewide on
contamination in accordance with the provisions of RSA 485-F.

3. What is the Relationship to Existing Programs?
The MtBE Remediation Bureau —.Trust Fund Administration Section (Section) that would be
fimded under this request would oversee work conducted under the Trust Fund. Section staff will
be reviewing drinking water infrastructure related grant and loan applications, administering these
infrastructure related grants and loans, managing contamination related site investigation and
remediation efforts, collection and evaluation of drinking water quality and groundwater quality
data, and assisting communities in source water protection efforts. Many of .the responsibilities
assigned under, the Trust Fund parallel activities performed by other programs under the Drinking
Water and Groundwater Bureau, Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau and the Oil Remediation
and Compliance Bureau. Therefore, existing stJ^mg resources within each of these related
bureaus would also be accessed to the extent possible to maximize efficiency. Ifis important that
the work conducted under the Trust Fund is consistent with related work being performed by the
above referenced bureaus. The Section would coordinate all work completed under the Trust
Fund with the other involved bureaus to assure consistency in addressing infrastructure projects,
contamination investigation and remediation work, data acquisition, database management, and
cross-program fianctionality of data storage processes.

4. Has a Substantially Similar Program been Requested of the Legislature and Denied? No.

5. Why was this Program and Its Funding Not Included in the Operating Budget? The statutory
changes were not put into place until the end of the legislative session and became effective on
July 1, 2017. Additionally, the PFC contamination problem is relatively new and rapidly
expanding iii scope, costs and staff demands.



the Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

^ Page7 of 7

6. Can any Portion of the Funds Be Utilized if Either, None, or Only Part of the Positions are
Authorized? Yes, the contracts, loans and grant portions of the requested funding could be used
Nvithoul approval of the positions. However, current staff resources would preclude timely review
and processing of work scope authorizations, reports, engineering plans and loan/grant
applications. Current staffing is not sufficient to allow timely execution of the work required
under the statute;

7. What is the Estimate ofthe Amount of Funding Required to Continue the Positions in Future
Years? It is anticipated that the positions are likely to continue until the emerging contaminants
and methyl-tert-butyl ether (MtBE) threat is fully addressed. Future potential annual funding for
positions is dependent on the volume of activity within the fund and is currently estimated in the
$ 1.2M range given our understanding of costs at this time.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

Commissioner

(603) 271-3201

State Of9{ew Hampsfiire
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Department of Administrative Senices
State House Annex - 28 School Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

SARA J. WILLINGHAM
Director.

(603) 271-3261

December 27, 2017

Pamela Sopczyk
Human" Resources Administrator
Dept. of Environmental Services
6 Hazen Dr. • •

Concord. NH 03301
* s

Regarding: Request to establish a full-time temporary Adminis^ator III, labor grade 31

Dear Ms. Sopczyk:

The Division of Personnel approves of your request dated December 6, 2017 to establish
a full-time temporary Administrator III, labor grade 31 In the Waste Management Division, and
have assigned the position number of 9T29Q9 pending approval of funding.

This position number will be inactive until you receive funding approval from .the Fiscal
Committee per RSA 124:15.

It will be your responsibility to bring the request for funding before the Fiscal Committee.
You may use this letter as confirmation of our decision. Once you have obtained Fiscal
Committee approval, please notify the Classification Section with documentation. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Carol B. Jerry
Deputy Director

Co: Sara J. Wiliingharn, Director of Personnel



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

Commissioner

(603)271-3201

State Of9{ew SCampsfiire
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Department of Administrative Services
State House Annex - 28 School Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

SARA J. WILLINGHAM
Director

(603)271-3261

December 27, 2017

Pamela Sopczyk
Human Resources Administrator

Dept. of Environmental Services
6 Hazen Dr.

Concord. NH 03301

Regarding: Request to establish a fulhtime temporary Hydrogeologist III, labor grade 27

Dear Ms. Sopczyk:

The Division of Personnel approves of your request dated December 6, 20.17 to establish
a full-time temporary Hydrogeologist III, labor grade 27 In ,the Waste Management Division, and
have assigned the position nurnber of 9T2910 pending approval of funding.

This position number will be inactive until you receive funding approval from the Fiscal
Committee per RSA 124:15.

It will be your responsibility to bring the request for funding before the Fiscal Committee.
You may use this letter as confirmation of our decision. Once you have obtained Fiscal
Committee approval, please notify the Classification Section with documentation. Thank you.

Very truly yourc,

Carol B. Jerry
Deputy Director

Cc: Sara J. Willingham, Director of Personnel



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

Commissioner

(603)271-3201

State Of!New Hampsfiire
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Department of Administrative Services
State House Annex - 28 School Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

SARA J. WILLINGHAM
Director

(603)271-3261

December 27, 2017

Pamela.Sopczyk
Human Resources Adminislrator

Dept. of Environmental Services
6 Hazen Dr.

Concord, NH 03301

Regarding: Request to establish a full-time temporary Program Assistant I,'labor grade 12 '

Dear Ms. Sopczyft:

The Division of Personnel approves of your request dated December 6, 2017 to establish
a full-time temporary Program Assistant I, labor grade 12 in the Waste Management Division, and
have assigned the position number of 9T2911 pending approval of funding.

This position number will be inactive until you receive funding approval from the Fiscal
Committee per RSA 124:15.

It will be your responsibility to bring the request for funding tjefore the Fiscal Committee.
You may use this letter as confirmation of our decision. Once you have obtained Fiscal
Committee approval, please notify the Classification Secfon with documentation. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Carol B. Jerry
Deputy Director

Cc: Sara J. Wlllingham, Director of Personnel



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

Commissioner

(603)271-3201

State OfJiew Jfampsfiire
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Department of Administrative Services
State House Annex - 28 School Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

SARA J. WILLINGHAM
Director

(603)271-3261

December 27, 2017

Pamela Sopczyk
Human Resources Administrator

Dept. of Environmental Services
6 Hazen Dr.

Concord, NH 03301

Regarding: Request to establish a full-time temporary Environmental Technician III,
labor grade 14

Dear Ms. Sopczyk:

The Division of Personnel approves of your request dated December 6, 2017 to establish
a full-time temporary Environmental Technician III, labor grade 14 in the Waste Management
Division, and have assigned the position number of 9T2912 pending approval of funding.

This position number will be inactive until you receive funding approval from the Fiscal
Committee per RSA 124:15.

It will be your responsibility to bring the request for funding Ijefore the Fiscal Committee.
You may use this letter as confirmation of our decision. Once you have obtained. Fiscal
Committee approval, please notify the Classification Section with documentation. Thank you.

Very truly yours.

Carol B. Jerry
Deputy Director

Cc: Sara J. Willingham, Director of Personnel



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

Commissioner

(603)271-3201

State OfSiew Hampshire
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Department of Administrative Services
State House Annex - 28 School Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

SARA J. WBLLINGHAM

Director

(603)271-3261

December 27, 2017

Pamela Sopczyk
Human Resources Administrator

Dept. ot Environmental Services
6 Hazen Dr. ^
Concord, NH 03301

Regarding: Request to establish a full-time temporary Sanitary Engineer III, labor grade 31

Dear Ms. Sopczyk:

The Division of Personnel approves of your request dated December 6, 2017 to establish
a full-time temporary Sanitary Engineer III, labor grade 31 In the Water Division, and have
assigned the position number of 9T2913 pending approval of funding..

This position number will be inactive until you receive funding approval from the Fiscal
Committee per RSA 124:15.

It will be .your responsibility to bring the request for funding before the Fiscal Committee.
You may use this letter as corifirmation of our decision. Once you have obtained Fiscal
Committee approval, please notify the Classification Section with documentation. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Carol B. Jerry
Deputy Director

Cc: Sara J. Willingham, Director of Personnel



51The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

FIS 18-010
Replacement

NHDES
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

January 19, 2018

/^PJ^roved by Kiscfi'l Commifte^
Dale

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, and RSA 485-F;3, authorize the Dep^ment of Environmental Services
(NJIDES) to accept and expetid $35,204,700 in Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Funds for the
purpose of implementing RSA 485-F, effective upon Fiscal Committee and Govemor and Council
approval through June 30, 2019. 100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund.

Funding is to be appropriated as follows: ^

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust
03-44-44-442010-39040000

FV 2018/2019

Class Budget Category Current

Budget

Requested
Action

Revised

Budget

Income

009-401831 Trust Loan Fund ($5,000,000) ($35,204,700) • ($40,204,700)

Expenditures

073-500580 Grants - Non federal -0- 11.530,000 11,530,000

102-500731 Contracts for Program Services -0- 500,000 500,000

301-504059 Loans 5,000,000 23,174,700 28,174,700

Total $5,000,000 $35,204,700 $40,204,700

EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire legislature established the Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund (Trust
Fund) under RSA 485-F. The statute provides that NHDES shall provide administrative support to the
Drinking Water and Groundwater Advisory Commission (Commission) to accomplish the intent of the
statute.

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax; 271-2867 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

The budget revisions adds funds to cover project costs approved by the Commission at its November 2,
2017 meeting. The approved projects are detailed in the attached sheets A, B and C. The funding is split
between loans (67.4%), grants (28.6%) and contractual work (4.0%). The loans and grants address
drinking water infrastructure and source water protection projects. The contracted services would
include laboratory analysis of drinking water and groundwater samples for a statewide groundwater
survey. In addition to the listed projects, Chapter 207:5, Laws of 2017 appropriated $5,000,000 from the
Trust Fund for the purposes of issuing a loan to Textiles Coated International to extend public water
service to properties with drinking water supply wells that were impacted by releases of perfluorinated
compounds.

NHDES is requesting to budget these funds as shown below:

Class 073 To cover grants for water supply infrastructure expansion.

Class 102 To cover costs for water supply sampling and analysis.

Class 301 To cover the cost of loans for drinking water infrastructure to address drinking
water quality concerns.

These funds were not included in the FYI8/19 Operating Budget as the statutory changes were not
put into place until the end of the legislative session and did not become effective until July 1, 2017.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Comnfissiolter



Sheet A • Grants

Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust Fund

List of Drinking Water Projects Approved by Drinking Water And Groundwater Trust Advisory Commission on November 2,2017

Projects With Public Health Issues

Water System Town/City Project Description
Population

Served

Current

Project Cost

Additional

Funds

Needed

Notes

Town of Colebrook Colebrook
Lead Line Replacement, New Service

Meters & Water Main Replacement
1,200 $4,772,000 $1,150,000

Currently funded with RD & DWSRF -

Additional funds are needed

Pennichuck East Utility •

Litchfield
Litchfield

PEU/Litchfield - Pennichuck Water Works

Nashua Core Interconnection
3,608 $2,400,000 $600,000

Currently funded with DWSRF -

Additional funds are needed

North Walpole Village

District
Walpole 1,4 Dioxane Treatment and/or New Supply 700 $1,000,000 $500,000 Drinking water exceeding standards

Bethlehem Village Disctrlct Bethlehem Plant Improvements & Meter Project 1,700 $3,872,114 - $750,000
Currently funded with RD & DWSRF -

Additional funds are needed

City of Dover Dover .
Water Facilities Improvements - Phase II &

Somersworth Interconnection
28,000 ^ $9,100,000 $2,600,000

Currently funded with DWSRF -

Additional funds are needed

Groveton Water System Northumberland Water Main Replacement 2,650 .$3,205,300 $200,000
Currently funded with RD & DWSRF -

Additional funds are needed

Town of Whitefield Whitefield Water Main Replacement 1,500 $6,500,000 $4,330,000
Currently funded through RD;

additional funds are needed

Portsmouth Water System

(Breakfast Hill Road Area in

Greenland)

r

Greenland
Coakley Landfill Area Water Extension

Evaluation
300 homes TBD $200,000

Addresses PFC concerns near the

Coakley landfill

Lee Traffic Circle Lee
Water Line Extension to MtBE

Contaminated Area at Lee Traffic Qrcle
16,000 $3,250,000 $1,000,000

Addresses long term MtBE problems at

Lee Traffic Circle.

TOTAL $34,099,414 $11,330,000
PWS>rublic W»tef Srtltm

DWSKF> OrinUnc Wattr SUt* K«veMn( lean Fund



Sheet B- Loans

Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust Fund

List of Drinking Water Projects Approved by Drinking Water And Groundwater Trust Advisory Commission on November 2,2017

Unfunded DW5RF Projects from 2017 Project Priority List (PPL) and Candidates for Trust Fund Loans

Applicant Location Project Description
Population

Served
Loan Request Readiness to Proceed Status

Belmont Water

Department
Belmont

Depot Street/Pout Pond Water

Supply Well
1,612 $2,500,000

Authority to borrow to be requested at-Spring

2018 Town Meeting

Pennichuck Water Works Nashua
Pennichuck Core Water Main

Replacement
87,682 $3,375,000 PUC approval in January 2018

Atkinson Woods Owners

Association
Atkinson Filter Installation 140 $25,000 Association authority to borrow April 2018

Manchester Water Works Manchester
Merrimack River Well Collector

Water treatment Plant
133,000 $13,000,000

Authority to borrow to be requested in January
2018

Merrimack Village District Merrimack
Turkey Hill Booster Pumping

Station
25,000 $1,300,000

Authority to borrow to be requested in Spring

2018

Newport Water Works Newport
New Groundwater Supply and-

Dumn station
5,000 $572,800 Authority to borrow to be requested in May 2018

City of Lebanon Lebanon
Water main replacement as part of

CSO # 13-Desien onlv
10,050 $47,000

Authority to borrow to be requested December 13.

2017.

City of Lebanon Lebanon
Water rnain replacement as part of

CSO# 12-Design only
10,050 $142,000

Authority to borrow to be requested December 13.
2017

Newport Water Works Newport
Filtration Plant and Water System

SCADA Upgrade
5,000 $117,900 Authority to borrow to.be requested in May 2018

Newport Water Works Newport
1st, 2nd, 3rd & 4th Streets

Infrastructure Proiect
5,000 $1,507,000 Authority to borrow to be requested in May 2018

Farmington Water

Department
Farmington

System-wide Water Meter

Replacement
3,000 $588,000

Authority to borrow to be requested at March
2018 Town Meeting

TOTAL $23,174,700



Sheet C - Source Water Protection and Other

Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust Fund

List of Drinking Water Projects Approved by Drinking Water And Groundvrater Trust Advisory Commission on November 2,2017

Time Critical Source Protection Land Conservation Project

This list provides water supply lands identified by water systems as high priority for conservation.

Water System Town/City Project Description
Population

Served
Acres

Trust Fund

Request
Notes

City of Portsmouth Madbury
1,000 ft frontage on Bellamy Reservoir and 800 ft on
Bellamy River in Madbury - in neRotiation

33,000 72 5200,000
Total project cost is S423K; Trust Fund share
estimated to be S200K

TOTAL 72 $200,000

Other Projects

This Includes projects that do not fit the other categories but fulfili RSA 485 requirements and needs

Water System Town/aty Project Description
Population

Served
Acres

Trust Fund

Request
Notes

Statewide Statewide Statewide groundwater quality determination Statewide Statewide $500,000

This project collects statewide data on

groundwater quality and is necessary to .

determine the extent of emerging contaminants

and backgipund levels of key groundwater

contaminants.

TOTAL $500,000


